TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Security Interests | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 06/03/2005 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. successor by merger to Bank One, N.A. as successor by merger to Bank One, Wisconsin | | 06/03/2005 | National Banking Association: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Phillips Plastics Corporation |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | Seven Long Lake Drive |
| City: | Phillips |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 54555 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: WISCONSIN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------------------------|
| Serial Number: | 75148928 | PHILLIPS ORIGEN POWDER METAL MOLDING |
| Registration Number: | 2459893 | |
| Registration Number: | 2053634 | FORM/INTEGREL |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)298-8097

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-298-1000

Email: klee@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kent A. Lee, Esq.

1000 North Water Street

Address Line 1: 1000 North Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

00'06\$

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0177

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kent A. Lee |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Signature: | /kal/ |
| Date: | 06/10/2005 |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=phillipstml#page1.tif source=phillipstml#page2.tif | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0178

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS (the "Release") is made as of the <u>3'</u> day of <u>23uns</u> 2005 (the "Effective Date"), by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as successor by merger to Bank One, N.A. as successor by merger to Bank One, Wisconsin ("RELEASER"), in favor of Phillips Plastics Corporation ("RELEASEE").

RECITAL

Pursuant to a Security Agreement dated September 24, 1998 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, RELEASER is the grantee of a certain security interest and mortgage in certain trademarks and trademark applications as listed in Appendix A (the "Trademarks"), which was granted to RELEASER by RELEASEE. RELEASEE has paid and performed in full its obligations to RELEASER and terminated all further obligations of RELEASER to extend credit to RELEASEE. RELEASER desires by execution of this Release to grant to RELEASEE a termination and release of all of its security interests in and its rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

RELEASE

RELEASER hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and mortgage on all of the Trademarks, and RELEASER further assigns and transfers to RELEASEE, without recourse, RELEASER's entire rights, title, and interest in and to all of the Trademarks, which were pledged in the Security Agreement, effective as of the date set forth above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been duly executed by RELEASER as of the date first written above.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. as successor by merger to Bank One, N.A. as successor by merger to Bank One, Wisconsin

By: Vames W. Engel, First ice Presi ent

NMI 203848KAL: KAB

TRADEMARK REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0179

APPENDIX A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

| MARK | REG. NO. | REG. DATE |
|---------------|-----------|------------|
| Sphere Design | 2,459,893 | 06/12/2001 |
| Form/Integrel | 2,053,634 | 04/15/1997 |

TRADEMARK APPLICATION

| MARK | SERIAL NO. | FILING DATE |
|---------------------------------------|------------|-------------|
| Phillips Origen Powder Metal Moldings | 75/148,928 | 08/12/1996 |

M W\1203848KAL:KAB 2

RECORDED: 06/10/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003101 FRAME: 0180